

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

Case No. SC00-1792

TFB No. 1999-11,673(6E)

vs.

BRENT ALLEN ROSE

Respondent.

---

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S REPLY BRIEF AND**  
**ANSWER TO RESPONDENT'S**  
**CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Thomas E. DeBerg  
Assistant Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Suite C-49  
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813)875-9821  
Florida Bar No. 0521515

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i, ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
ISSUE I: EVEN IF RESPONDENT HAD PRESENTED TESTIMONY FROM JURORS THAT THEY DID NOT HAVE IMPROPER CONTACTS DURING TRIAL, THAT EVIDENCE WOULD NOT NEGATE THE REFEREE'S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT WAS ADVISED OF ALLEGED CONTACTS AND FAILED TO REPORT THEM .....	6
ISSUE II: THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENT FAILED TO REPORT SEVERAL INCIDENTS OF ALLEGED IMPROPER JUROR CONTACTS AFTER THEY WERE BROUGHT TO HIS ATTENTION .....	8
ISSUE III: THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING RESPONDENT INCOMPETENT FOR INTERVIEWING 15 POTENTIAL WITNESSES IN A GROUP FOR 45 MINUTES THE EVENING BEFORE TRIAL, IN A CAPITAL FELONY CASE .....	11

ISSUE IV: THE REFEREE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT  
RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT IMPLYING HIS  
CLIENT WAS A CHILD MOLESTER WAS INCOMPETENT,  
AS WAS HIS FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE  
PROSECUTOR'S USE OF THIS COMMENT DURING  
CLOSING ARGUMENT ..... 14

ISSUE V: A SUSPENSION IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IN  
THIS CASE, AND GIVEN THE SERIOUSNESS OF  
RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT, A 91-DAY SUSPENSION  
IS WARRANTED ..... 16

ISSUE VI: THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF THE  
COMPLETION OF 30 CREDIT HOURS OF CONTINUING  
LEGAL EDUCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED, WITH  
THE SUBSTITUTION OF EIGHT CREDIT HOURS IN THE  
AREA OF CRIMINAL TRIAL PROCEDURE. .... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24

CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE ..... 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Florida Bar v. Bustamente</u> , 662 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1995) .....	11
<u>Florida Bar v. Corbin</u> , 701 So. 2d 334 (Fla. 1997) .....	18
<u>Florida Bar v. Kravitz</u> , 694 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1997) .....	18
<u>Florida Bar v. Pellegrini</u> , 714 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1998) .....	10
<u>Florida Bar v. Sandstrom</u> , 609 So. 2d 583 (1992) .....	18
<u>Florida Bar v. Solomon</u> , 711 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1998) .....	17
<u>Florida Bar v. Spann</u> , 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996) .....	8
<u>Florida Bar v. Stalnaker</u> , 485 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1986) .....	8
 <u>RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR</u> <u>RULES OF DISCIPLINE</u>	
Rule 4-1.1 .....	15
Rule 4-1.2 .....	2
Rule 4-1.4(b) .....	2
